1973 2423
An Octahedral Gold Cluster : Crystal and Molecular Structure of Hexakis-
[tris-(p-tolyl)phosphine]-ocfahedro-hexagold Bis(tetrapheny1borate)
By Pierluigi Bellon,' Mario Manassero, and Mirella Sansoni, lstituto di Chimica Generale ed Inorganica,
UniversitA degli Studi, Via Venezian 21, 201 33 Milano, Italy
The crystal and molecular structure of the title compound has been determined from three-dimensional X-ray
data collected by counter methods and refined by least-squares to R 0.052 from 3501 independent reflections.
Crystals are triclinic, space group P i .  with unit cell dimensions a = 17.48(2), b = 19.02(2), c = 13.81(1) 8,

reveals no unusually short distances. The overall con-
formation of the cation is shown in Figure 2, which also
shows the atom numbering system used in the analysis.
The anisotropic behaviour of the thermal ellipsoids of the
AU6P6 moiety is shown in Figure 3.
The present compound is the second example of an
TABLE 1 ayb
Positional and thermal parameters of non-group atoms with estimated standard deviations in parentheses
X Y P l l  or B/A2 Pl2 P l S  P22 P23  P33
3934(0) 4151(0) 5531(1) 38(0) 31(0) 33(1) 31(0) 38(1) 47(0)
Au(l) 5872(0) 4616(0) 5574(1) 39(0) 36(0) 26(1) 30(0) 23(1) 48(0)
Au(2) 5358(0) 5922(0) 6384(1) 42(0) 38(0) 21(l)  29(p) 12(1) 39(0)
Au(3) 2764(5) 3313(4) 6113(6) 37(3) 29(5) 22(8) 31(3) 35(7) 44(5)
4305(5) 6214(6) 40(3) 54(5) 24(8) 42(3) 47(7) 50(5)
6981(5) 77$7(6) 37(6) 14(9) 37(3) 20(8) 51(5)
'(') 6912(5)
p(2) 5763(5) g(3) 8449 (36) 1346 (3 1) 7633 (42) 4:!?i15)
All values x lo4 except those of B. Pij values are coefficients of the form: J L ~ P , ,  + k2Pz2 $- Z2PB3 4- hkP1,, + hlp,, + klp,,.
TABLE 2 "
Rigid-group parameters and mean isotropic temperature factors of phenyl rings
X Y 2 4" PI" Yl"
C( 11 1)-C( 1 17) 2848(9) 1566(10) 6750(13) -65.9(6) 76.5(7) -40.4(6)
C(121)-C( 127) 2467(9) 4461(9) 8369(12) -124.7(7) -0.5(7) 54.5 (9)
C ( 1 3 1 )-C( 137) 673(10) 2446(9) 4367(12) 137-4(6) 27- 2 (7) 83.5 (7)
C(211)-C(217) 8500(9) 6041(8) 8192(10) -44.5(5) -5*2(7) 160.7(7)
C(221)-C(227) 6021(9) 2495(9) 7113(11) -153.3(6) 43.8(8) - 162.5(6)
C(23 1)-C( 237) 8302 ( 12) 4 1 10 ( 10) 4468 ( 14) 41- 6 (7) 28-1 (9) 121.4(8)
C(311)-C(317) 461 7 (1 2) 81 50( 11) 7487( 12) 174.4( 7) 31.2(1.0) 59.6(7)
C(32 1)-C(327) 5292(8) 6443(8) 10165(12) -59.6(6) 9.8(7) -32.2(7)
C (33 1)-C (337) 8085(9) 8355(8) 8280(11) -103.0(6) 80*4(6) 23.1 (6)
C ( 1 1 )-C ( 1 6) 7785(15) 872(13) , 9586(19) -54*6(1.2) -6*0(1.5) -24.5(1.3)
C( 2 1)-C( 26) 9294(14) 3220(14) ' 7916(19) -12*1(1*2) -63*3(1.3) -167.5(1.3)
C (3  1 )-C (36) 9771(13) 778(10) 7023(13) 2 5.4 ( 1 * 0) - 49.4 ( 1.0) 5 6.2 ( 1.0)
C(41)-C(46) 6782(14) 490(15) 6072(19) 46.6 ( 1.4) - 1 6.5 ( 1.6) - 82.9 ( 1 * 6)
* X ,  Y, 2 and u, p, y as defined in J .  Chem. SOC. ( A ) ,  1971, 2420; X, Y, and 2 are x lo4.
B/A2
6*3(4)
6.1(4)
5.1 (3)
6*5(4)
5-7(4)
7.4(5)
5-3(3)
6.7(3)
7.3(5)
8.2(5)
10.7 (7)
11 -O(  7)
12- 3 (8)
is given in Supplementary Publication No. SUP 20764
(4 pp, 1 microfiche).*
Computations.-All computations were carried out on a
UNIVAC 1106 computer. For absorption correction a
local programme was used in which the directions of
primary and diffracted beams were evaluated as recently
described.ll Counter data reduction and statistical analyses
for weighting schemes were based upon Fortran pro-
grammes written in our laboratory by M. Sansoni. In
addition, local versions of entries Nos. 7528, 7531, 7532, and
7535 of the 1966 ' International World List of Crystallo-
graphic Programs ' were used for Fourier analysis, structure-
factor, and least-squares calculations; Johnson's ORTEP